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LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

--..-

Tuesday, March 16, 1982/ Phalguna
25,1903 (Saka)

--r-

The Lok Sabha met at ELeven of the Clock

(Mr. Speaker in the Chair)

OBITUARY ;REFERENCE

MR. SPEAKER: Hon. Members, I have to inform the House of the sad demise of one of our formeT colleagues, Dr. G. S. Melkote, who was a Member of the Second, T~ird, Fourth and Fifth Lok Sabha during 1955-77.
Earlier, he had been a Member of the then Hyderabad State Legislature during 1952-56 and Andhra Prade~h State Legislature during 1956-57, Minister of Finance, Hyderabad. State during 1952-54 and Minister of P.W.D. and Labour, Hyderabad state during 1954-57.

A veteran freedom flgRter, he participated in the national and Hyderabad state Satyagrahas including Salt Satyagraha and suffered imprisonment. He was an active social WOf-
ker throughout his life.

study of indigenous systems cif medicines and treatment ot chronic diseases bY application . f Yogll was hi. first love. He also took keen interest In trade union movement and education.

He was asSociated with several and

of
medical, educational, wo.rkers' social inititutions. He WII Dean

2

Medical Facul,ty, OllIIlania University;
Chairman, Ayurvedic and Unani Re-Clrganisation Committee, Hyderabad;
a Member of All india Institute of Medical Scien'ces and of Health Survey and Planning Committee, Vice-President, indian Medical Association and Leader of Indian Trade Union Delegation (INTUC) to U.K., Belgium, Germany, Yugoslavia and Moscow.

He waS Chairman, New Science College, Jawaharlal Nehru Polytechnic, Sharda Kanyashala and Confederation of Management and Teachers' Aseo-
ciations of all private aided ' colleaes in Andhra Pradesh.

An active Parliamentarian, he took keen interest in the busine'5 of the House.

He passed away at Hyderabad on 10th March, 1982, at the age of 81.

We deeply mourn the loos ot this friend and I am sure the House will join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved family.

The House may stand in silence for
. a hort while to express its sorrow.

The Member then stood in silenc~

for a $hort while.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTION

Inadequate coverage of Regional states by Radio and Doordarshan

309. DR. A. U. AZMI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BR'OADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief Minister~ of the Northern Zonal Council which met in February. 1982 aired their grievances about the inadequate covera«e of regional sta tea by Radio and Doordarshan and desired thC\t either more TV and Radio Stations be set up or the present facilities strengthened to provide better coverage;

(b) if IilO, reaction of Government
-thereto; and

(c) wheth.r Dend, Jullundur, Sri-
.nasar, Anlrit!ar and Lucknow TV
.~ta~ion8 are proposed to be channell 11-
ed with each other on priority? if net, realOns therefcr?

TH. DE:PUTY MINISTER IN THII
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
lUtOADCASTING (SHJRI AItIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) and (b).
The J)roceadin~s of the meeting of the Northern Zonal Council, which met in February, 1982, have not yet been i.nalised.

(c) The!. Station!; are pro.,osefi. to be connec1ed t.rough P&T microwave link.

~ J ~ o lf J ~: ;;R;f~
"

<tiI;Jf~{1 eft ~ ~ ~ it ~ ~
~ it m f~f'lfi!~ CfCfi;r ~ flllCfillli:t Offt llft fcti <ft 0 eft 0 ~ ~ ~ \3'iCfiT

~ ru ~ it tmfT ~ I CflIT '
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ mit ~ f~f1f(!'ii
~ 'fiT ~ I1lICfillld a ~ ~ ~ ct1 .

. ~fw;r cmn 'fiT ct1 ~ m \TlfM fl/ICfillld ~ ~ ~ fcti <=l[.ii it ~
if'I'(ff 'fiT ~ ~ fctiztT \llTdT ~ I ~

\ifA'iT ~ ~ fcli CflIT ~ ~
~ ~ Offt ~ rn.mcr 'fiT ~
rn ~ CfiTfuw rn ~ ~if fcti' it. eft 0 ~ ~ ~ d11T11 ~ "fiT
~f ~ ~?

~~o:n 'lin smrorr Ql (~ ~
~) inJ ~ ~f.tr~
~ iTocft' 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ f.tiQ;:rr

~ ~ ~~~tn" I ~i~
lfI'\ilT ~ tn" f<fi ~~ q-rif ~ ~ CfiT

~ .
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \ii41Gihl'1
cmff <liT ~, ~ GTTt it ~ ~
WCfiT m It iifCmf ~ ~ ~ I ~"'')Cfid
~ ~ fctl ~ ~ ~ q-rif ~ mm-
CfiT ~ ~lt ~m'W~if
GmT "!Cfi'T ~ f.ti :qtil\i(l~I'1 ~ ~'U <tlT.
~ ~ ~\ifrnT~ ~
qrif if; ~ <it ~ f'lfGId I ~
~ ~ ~~I

"""- ~~ : ~ ~
~ ~ ~T~~?

~ ~ m5: : flIlifilZ4d ~
f.fim 'fiT ~ ~ ffi' ~ qrif. ili ~ 'fiT ~ ~ I fcrfuft
~ cm:IT 'fiT ct1 ~ ~'l' ~T ~ I

SHRI CHANDR'AJIT YADAV: :aut we challenge your Statement. Kindly put the facts before the HOUse.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: You please go back to the records. I have more than once put the facts before the House and I can do it again.

'ITo qo \ 0 ~ : f~"$fdI'1

~ ~.~~ ~~~ ~
fctt ~ '3ffut ~ ~ m.r ~ GfltT rn ~, ~ qlr~lIl?i(! if CflIT ~
~I

~o ~ o ~o ~ : Cfiilf"R'
~ ~ it ~ ~ 'flIT w.rnT
~,om ~ ~1Il~~
~ I ~ '(od:f<!O it iT crr ~ ~­
~ otft CfiI(CCI{ ~ ~ ~ mq'

~m?
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~ ~ if \ill
~ ~ ij-

~ Q§'i1141 ~, ~ ~,
4"~ m-u '>fTCfifi mWfin: if ~ I 4ft
'>fTCfCfi) ~ 'Ulf ~ ~~ mq- ~ f~~14d
~ . f.fi ~ ~ w qlf~4lfiG ctft

· t · CfiI(ClI <fiT ~-~ q-( GffiT4T ~,
aT wifim if ~~~m
l, mm~ ~ ~ ~ ~
m~1 ~~~ ~,

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: Sir, he saYS' that if yOU give a direction,
. he will think about it. That is a violation; be .hould obey it.

SHRI V ASANT SATHE: I was reflecting only on the constraint ot resource •.

MR. SPEAKER: Dr. Swamy'.
mendment was well taken.

SlIjRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Now about part (c) of the question. This is also related to Delhi. Some time back, there was a proposal to introduce a commercial channel on Te\evision. We have not heard about it.
What happened to that propoSal? If they are not consid~ring it, would they consider opening a commercial channel in the Delhi Televisionl to start with?

SHRI VASANT SETHE: We have already taken a decision to . have a commer~ial channel both In Bombay and DelhI. How soon that can be started depends, a9 I have always said, on the availability Of resources and clearance from . various financing authorities.

SHRI SANTO~ MOHAN DEV:
The whole of north-eastern region i, well conred by television and radio, aut not by the eourtesy of All India ltadio and Doordarshan, but b;y the eourleSY of t!e :Bangladesh Radio and T.V. you will b~ surprised and shock-
_. to ]mow that In tfle Garo Hills, in a primary scJlool, there "'a8 a question "ked. "Who is the President 0,1 India".

The answer was: 'Zia-ur-Rehman'
This is the influence in this area and the Mi~ister baS himself visited and received so many memoranda.

In to-clay's answer also, Gauhati was mentioned by mistake,. and it waa corrected. In view of this, may I know from the ' hon. Minister what steps Government is taking to start a television station in Assam covering

. all the district headquarter9 as well as to strengthen the radio station in this area, specially Silchar?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: As tar a. the North Easte.m region is concerned •
I had myself gone there with the ofticers of our Ministry, last october.
During discussion9 with the Chief Ministers, I came to know the same;
story which has been told just now.

It is true that large parts of that area are being covered by the Ban,..
ladesh Television. We have a scheme now prepared, and it has been sent to the North Eastern Zonal Council. They have discussed. it. We are awaitine their report. It is a big scheme to have television, in addition to the one a1
Gauhati-for which work has started already. We want to utlIize the INS AT for giving a larger and better coverage of television in that parl of the country.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: About the coverage and relay arrangements made by Doordarshan in Tamil Nadu, Bombay and especially in Karnataka. there is a lot of resentment. There is no good coverage, and no good programmes are there. It is also not posl-
sible to view the Doordarshan programmes in a proper manI\er. Why is there such a discrimination?

I want a full-ftedged Television organization in the South a8 a whole, for the Southern State9. What is the difficulty before the Ministry in takin. up this programme as early as possible? In view Of the large-scale resentment in ' the '&uthern state«, will the Minister arrange to have a full-fledg·
ed Centre and operations for the
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South, and arrange them in a proper manner, so that people there can en-JOy the TV programmes as people in other parts of the country are doing?
Will the han. Minister assure us, on the !loor of the House about the particular time, manner and arrangement. he is ioing to have, to ensure this?

SHRI VASANT SATHIE: Actually,
.Karnata~a should be happy that in the
.si.xth Five Year Plan, a full-fledged

• 'T.V. c.entre . .. • ~ .. •

SHRr K . . LAKKAPPA: }Vhy delay?

:., SHRI V AS.t\NT SATHE : There i5
. ~o elay.

SHRT K. LAKKAPPA: Why other parts of ·t.he country have yOU covered?
You have not done it there. He must

. explain the whole delay. (Interrup-

. tiems)

SHRI VASANT SATHE: It is not delay. What he means is relay.

(Interruptions)

SHRl K. LAKKAPPA: Why a full-fledged T.V. centre has not been or.ganised there? He has been given this answer for the last two years. He came there also that is why there is alot of resentment .among the people.

Our people are aSking about it.

SHRI V ASANT SATHE: The foundation-stone for the reglllar T.V. centre at Karnataka was not only laid but construction activities have already started there·. After all, the construction of a !full-ftedged T.V.
Studio will tak~ its time that takes at least about two years. I stretched all OUr resources and transmitted a small relay antenna to Bangalore 'So that

Bangalor~ city' ~~uld s~ T.V. from

Madras and Bombay. Now, a full-fledged T.V. Station will take its time.
Mr. Lakkappa can go there and start it. r do not mind. You go and start the work there and build the Studio as early as you can. (Interru1Jtion,)
The building is being constructed by the Karnataka Government, not by me. Therefore, he can take it up, They are expediti~g it. A relay centre of 1 K.V. antenna is at present available at BangalorG which ,covers a very small area, obviousl,Y because o~ the small power of the antenna. When a regl,llar centre comes, you will have a full-fledged regula.r station for _ ~e entire Karnataka an4 tbe ne~rby gionS .

. "

Delay! in: CODlDl.lssloning of FeI'tWzrs '
Plant at HaJdia

*311. SHRIMATI GEETA
MUKHElltJEE:

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA

. Will the Minister ot PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZiERS be pleaSed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Haldia's fertilizer production is suffering' con. siderable delay due to defective equipment supplied by West German firm Linde and Intalian firm Nuovo Pigno-
ne;

(b) i9 it a fact that the estimated loss due to this would be to the tune of 200 tons of urea and 240 tons of ammonia per day for about 15 months;

(c) it reply to . (a) and (b) be in at-

rtirmative, whether any 1'enal measu.e 'has been taken against the above companies ,to c~~P.e,n,at~, ~9r the estimate.d &0.; aad · " .

